Loans, trade and other receivables 25,039 24,927 (112 )
Cash and cash equivalents 25,586 25,575 (11 )

Net assets 100,404 100,224 (180 )

Reserves
Available-for-sale investments 17 — (17 )
Costs of hedging — (37 )(37 )
Profit and loss account 75,226 75,100 (126 )

75,243 75,063 (180 )

Classification and measurement
IFRS 9 provides a single classification and measurement approach for financial assets that reflects the business model
in which they are managed and their cash flow characteristics. For financial liabilities the existing classification and
measurement requirements of IAS 39 are largely retained.
The table below illustrates the classification and carrying amounts of financial assets under IFRS 9 and IAS 39 at the
date of initial application, 1 January 2018. There were no differences in classification or carrying amounts for
financial liabilities and no differences in the measurement of liabilities for financial guarantee contracts.

$ million

At 1 January
2018

Classification under
IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9

Carrying
amount
under IAS
39

Measurement
category
adjustment on
transition

Measurement
attribute
adjustment on
transition

Carrying
amount
under IFRS
9

Financial assets
433 — — 433

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form SC 13G/A

158

Other
investments –
equity shares

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Fair value
through profit
or loss

 – other Available-for-sale
financial assets

Fair value
through profit
or loss

275 — — 275

 – other
At fair value
through profit or
loss

Fair value
through profit
or loss

662 — — 662

Loans Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 836 (100 )— 736

Loans Loans and
receivables

Fair value
through profit
or loss

— 100 (8 )92

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 24,361 — (115 )24,246

Derivative
financial
instruments

At fair value
through profit or
loss

Fair value
through profit
or loss

6,454 — — 6,454

Derivative
financial
instruments

Derivative hedging
instruments

Derivative
hedging
instruments

688 — — 688

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 21,916 — (11 )21,905

Cash and cash
equivalents

Available-for-sale
financial assets Amortized cost 2,270 (2,058 )— 212

Cash and cash
equivalents

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Fair value
through profit
or loss

— 2,058 — 2,058

Cash and cash
equivalents

Held-to-maturity
investments Amortized cost 1,400 — — 1,400

59,295 — (134 )59,161

146 BP Annual Report and Form 20-F 2018

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form SC 13G/A

159

1. Significant accounting policies, judgements, estimates and assumptions – continued
Other investments existing on transition that were classified as available-for-sale financial assets under IAS 39 are
classified as mandatorily measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) under IFRS 9. The contractual terms
of these assets do not give rise to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest. Fair value gains and
losses will be recognized in profit or loss rather than in other comprehensive income as was the case under IAS 39. An

[…]

management activities for which hedge accounting was not possible under IAS 39. Certain derivatives that were
previously classified as at FVTPL have therefore been reclassified to derivative hedging instruments at 1 January
2018. As the hedging instruments are exchange traded derivatives, the value transferred on transition was nil.
Impairment
The financial asset impairment requirements of IFRS 9 introduce a forward-looking expected credit loss model that
results in earlier recognition of credit losses than the incurred loss model of IAS 39. The adjustment to the 2018
opening balance sheet relating to expected credit loss reduced both the carrying amounts of financial assets and the
profit and loss account reserve.
The table below reconciles the ending impairment allowances in accordance with IAS 39 and the provisions in
accordance with IAS 37 to the opening loss allowances determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

$ million

At 1 January 2018 Classification
under IAS 39

Classification
under IFRS 9

IAS 39 loss
allowance

Measurement
category effect
on transition

Measurement
attribute
adjustment on
transition

IFRS 9 loss
allowance

Financial assets

Other investments –
equity shares

Available-for-sale
financial assets

Fair value
through profit
or loss

91 (91 )— —

Trade and other
receivables

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost 335 — 115 450

Cash and cash
equivalents

Loans and
receivables Amortized cost — — 11 11

Total loss allowance
on financial assets 426 (91 )126 461

Edgar Filing: GENESCO INC - Form SC 13G/A

160

Loans that form part of
the net investment in
equity-accounted
entities

37 — 6 43

Total loss allowance 463 (91 )132 504
Impairment allowances on available-for-sale assets represent amounts provided against investments in equity
instruments that were held at cost under IAS 39. Under IFRS 9 these assets are classified as measured at fair value
through profit or loss and therefore no loss allowance exists on these assets under IFRS 9.
The increase in the loss allowances for financial assets classified as measured at amortized cost under IFRS 9 and
loans that form part of the net investment in equity-accounted entities represent the additional loss allowance required
by the new standard's expected credit loss model.